Net Cost of Operations (8,583,218) (890,040) (249,937) (7,428,937) - (8,568,914) Net Cost of Operations

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020
(Dollars in Thousands)

79.

Ending Balance -
Cumulative Results of
Operations

3,932,668

3,804,054

(251,593)

400,121

-

3,952,582

Total Net Position 14,333,200 3,803,420 (251,593) 10,795,712 - 14,347,539 Total Net Position

Note 36. Restatements

During FY 2021 EPA determined that OPM imputed costs related to Pension, Health and Life insurance were
materially understated for FY 2020. Only 4th quarter’s costs of $28.1 million were recorded; the cost for the entire
year should have been $115 million, leaving Imputed Financing Sources on the Statement of Changes in Net Position
and Gross Costs on the Statement of Net Cost understated by approximately $87 million each.

The change impacts the FY2020 Gross Costs and Net Cost on the Statement of Net Costs and Other Financing
Sources (Non-Exchange) Imputed Financing Sources on the Statement of Changes in Net Position.

For the Year Ended September 30, 2020

Previously
Reported

Restatement

Restated
Amount

Gross Cost - Statement of Net Cost $ 9,335,328 87,156 $ 9,422,484
Net Cost of Operations - Statement of Net Cost $ 8,821,164 87,156 $ 8,908,320

Imputed Financing Sources - Statement of Changes in Net Position
$ 61,949

87,156

$ 149,105

During FY21 EPA did not eliminate the upward reestimate for the WIFIA loan program leaving Intragovernmental:
Accounts Receivable and Intragovernmental: Accounts Payable overstated by $23.9 million.

For the Year Ended September 30, 2020

Previously
Reported Restatement

Restated
Amount

Accounts Receivable $ 31,474 (23,872) $ 7,602
Accounts Payable $ 126,460 23,872 $ 150,332

See Note 1 paragraph R for additional information.

80.

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)

Deferred Maintenance

United States Environmental Protection Agency
September 30, 2021 and 2020

(Dollars in Thousands)

Deferred maintenance is maintenance that was not performed when it should have been, that was scheduled and not
performed, or that was delayed for a future period. Maintenance is the act of keeping property, plant, and equipment
(PP&E) in acceptable operating condition and includes preventive maintenance, normal repairs, replacement of parts
and structural components, and other activities needed to preserve the asset so that it can deliver acceptable